September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2007 2006 2007 2006
Adjusted EBITDA (see previous page) $ 53,817 $ 18,685 $ 140,461 $ 66,239
Purchases of property & equipment 18,349 12,246 52,196 29,582

Free cash flow, as defined $ 35,468 $ 6,439 $ 88,265 $ 36,657
Capital expenditures 18,349 12,246 52,196 29,582
Interest expense, net of interest income (16,590) (9,410) (47,502) (15,387)
Income tax related (876) (78) (1,019) (1,007)
Other 19 2 74 256
Loss on extinguishment of debt �  �  (2,000) (826)
Leveraged recapitalization costs �  93 �  (12,464)
Integration/restructuring costs (906) �  (2,741) �
Amortization of debt issuance costs 477 351 1,482 1,096

Edgar Filing: McLeodUSA INC - Form 425

13

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 3,600 11,263 (38,241) (6,127)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 39,541 $ 20,906 $ 50,514 $ 31,780

Page 12

Edgar Filing: McLeodUSA INC - Form 425

14

PAETEC Holding Corp. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Based on combination of historical results of PAETEC and US LEC, without adjustment)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2007 2006 2007 2006
TOTAL REVENUE 283,884 253,846 825,930 749,715
COST OF SALES (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately
below) 133,422 126,010 388,182 366,606
LITIGATION SETTLEMENT �  1,500 �  1,500
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below and
inclusive of stock-based compensation) 100,419 101,903 297,028 284,608
INTEGRATION/RESTRUCTURING COSTS 906 �  4,555 �
LEVERAGED RECAPITALIZATION COSTS �  93 �  15,086
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 35,205 21,420 78,472 61,964

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 13,932 2,920 57,693 19,951
CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF SERIES A CONVERTIBLE
REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK CONVERSION RIGHT �  �  �  (10,777)
LOSS ON EXTINGUISHMENT OF DEBT 4,277 �  14,111 5,081
OTHER INCOME, net (1,371) (1,517) (3,838) (4,382)
INTEREST EXPENSE 17,964 15,178 54,502 32,368

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES (6,938) (10,741) (7,082) (2,339)
(BENEFIT FROM) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (1,846) (530) (1,874) 6,968

NET LOSS $ (5,092) $ (10,211) $ (5,208) $ (9,307)

The table below sets forth, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation of the differences between pro forma adjusted EBITDA and pro forma net
income (loss), as pro forma net income (loss) is calculated based on the combination of historical results of PAETEC Holding and its
predecessor and of US LEC for such periods.

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2007 2006 2007 2006
Net loss $ (5,092) (10,211) $ (5,208) (9,307)
Add back non-EBITDA items included in net loss:
Depreciation and amortization 35,205 21,420 78,472 61,964
Interest expense, net of interest income 16,590 14,210 50,665 29,572